

FOI Reference Number: FOI/213/1819

Date: 31 August 2018

**Request:**

1. Proof of ownership for the land title to "car park with 64 spaces on attached plan".
2. Copy of original contract between Carrickfergus Council and the parking enforcement agency who police the parking.
3. A copy of the original planning application for the Joymount development adjacent to the car park ( [REDACTED] ) which was granted in 1998 planning consent [REDACTED]
4. A copy of the Statute of Limitations Act section which relates to the use of reclaimed land (reclamation land is reclaimed from the sea).

**Response:**

Thank you for your information request which Mid and East Antrim Borough Council received on 30 July 2018.

Please find below Mid and East Antrim Borough Council's response to the information you requested in relation to parking.

1. Proof of ownership for the land title to "car park with 64 spaces on attached plan".  
*The Council became the owners of the land on 1<sup>st</sup> April 2015 following the transfer of the lands to the Council and a copy is attached. Please note, part of the information requested is exempt under Section 40 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (personal information) and therefore has been withheld.*
2. Copy of original contract between Carrickfergus Council and the parking enforcement agency who police the parking.  
*The Council became the owners and any contract was not with the legacy council but the Department for Infrastructure.*
3. A copy of the original planning application for the Joymount development adjacent to the car park ( [REDACTED] ) which was granted in 1998 planning consent [REDACTED]  
*This information is available online and from the Planning Office and you should contact the Planning office for any information sought.*

4. A copy of the Statute of Limitations Act section which relates to the use of reclaimed land (reclamation land is reclaimed from the sea ).  
*It is unclear which Act you are referring to, if it is the Limitation Act 1980 or the Limitation (Northern Ireland) Order 1989 both are already publically available on <http://www.legislation.gov.uk>.*

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of part of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal review. Internal review requests should be submitted within two months of the date of receipt of the response to your original letter and should be addressed to the Chief Executive at the Braid Ballymena Town Hall, 1-29 Bridge Street, Ballymena, BT43 5EJ.

Please remember to quote the reference number FOI/213/1819 in any future communications.

If you are not content with the outcome of an internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF.

Please be advised that Mid and East Antrim Borough Council may release the response to this information request into the public domain via our website at <https://www.midandeantrim.gov.uk/>.

If we publish our response to your request, your personal data will be removed to protect your privacy.